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QUALIFIED SKELETAL ANALYSTS 
November 2019 

As required by Wis. Stats. and HS 2.02(12) and 2.04(6) (b) the following list of 
individuals have been approved by the Director of the Wisconsin Historical Society to 
analyze human remains.   
 

Dr. Fred Anapol 
University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee 
Department of Anthropology 
Sabin Hall Rm 140 
PO Box 413 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 
414-229-4231 
fred@uwm.edu  
 
Erik C. Anderson 
5 South Loomis Street 
Naperville, IL  60540 
630-689-6245 
Erik.anderson.14@ucl.ac.uk 
 
Ashley Brennaman 
Department of Anthropology 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee  
PO Box 413  
Milwaukee, WI 53201 USA 
Abrenn31@gmail.com  
 
Lisa N. Bright 
GEI Consultants, Inc. 
2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 400 
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670 
916-631-4500 
brightlisa@gmail.com 
 
S. A. Brown 
916 White Springs Dr. 
Chattanooga, TN 37415 
423-313-7828 
Brownsa202@gmail.com 

Brianne Charles 
Department of Anthropology 
University of Wisconsin – Milwaukee 
3413 N. Downer 
PO Box 413 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 
414-229-3078   
bcharles@uwm.edu 
 
Lauren Bridges 
W7561 County Road C 
Beaver Dam, WI 53916 
404-630-4749 
lauren.alston.bridges@gmail.com 
  
K. Christensen 
18 Sinclair Street 
Janesville, WI 53545 
608-515-8261 
Kchris729@gmail.com 
 
Dr. Meghan Cotter 
Madison, WI 
608-469-2451 
 
Michelle Davenport 
2837 Barlow Street 
Madison, WI  53705 
817-729-1390 
Davenport.mishi@gmail.com 
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Valerie Davis 
New South Associates 
6150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue 
Stone Mountain, GA  30083 
770-498-4155 x 115 
vdavis@newsouthassoc.com 
 
Victoria Dirst 
952 Tacoma Beach Road 
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 
414-743-2083 
vdirst@charter.net 
 
Jenna Dittmar 
T16576 County Road WW 
Wausau, WI  54403 
715-536-6133 
jjdd2@cam.ac.uk 
 
Sean P. Dougherty 
Department of Natural Sciences 
Milwaukee Area Technical College 
700 W. State Street 
Milwaukee, WI  53233 
414-297-7377 
doughsp1@matc.edu 
 
Dr. Leslie E. Eisenberg, D-ABFA 
6228 Trail Ridge Court 
Oregon, WI 53575 
608-835-8282 
 
Emily Mueller Epstein, PhD, RPA 
Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc. 
3215 Central Street 
Dexter, MI 48130 
517-262-4157 
emily.epstein@chg-inc.com 
 
Amy C. Favret, M.A. 
Senior Archaeologist 
URS 
525 Vine Street, Suite 1800 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
513-419-3445 
amy.favret@urs.com 
 
 

Robert P. Fay     
Old Northwest Research 
2312 Jefferson Street 
Two Rivers, WI 54241 
920-793-1338 
bobfayonwr@hotmail.com  
 
Shannon K. Freire 
Department of Anthropology 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 
PO Box 413 
3413 N. Downer Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI  53201 
414-229-4175 
skfreire@uwm.edu 
 
Karen Gardne 
GEI Consultants, Inc. 
2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 400 
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670 
916-596-1796 O, 925-895-5491 C 
kgardner@geiconsultants.com 
 
Dr. Lynne G. Goldstein 
Consortium for Archaeological Research 
Michigan State University 
McDonel Hall 
817 E. Shaw Lane 
East Lansing, MI  48825 
lynneg@msu.edu 
517-353-4704 
 
Dr. Anne L. Grauer 
Department of Sociology and Anthropology 
Loyola University of Chicago 
Damen Hall 
6525 North Sheridan Road 
Chicago, IL 60626 
773-343-9333 
agrauer@luc.edu  
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Jennifer R. Haas 
Principal Investigator 
Cultural Resource Management Services 
Sabin Hall 
PO Box 413 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 
414-229-3078 
haasjr@uwm.edu 
 
Suzanne Harris 
Research Associate 
Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 
UW – La Crosse 
1725 State St 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-785-8463 
sharris2@uwlax.edu 
 
Kate Hunt 
106 Group 
1295 Bandana Blvd #335 
St Paul, MN 55108 
651-403-8733 
katehunt@106group.com 
 
Dr. Robert J. Jeske 
Professor 
Department of Anthropology 
University of Wisconsin – Milwaukee 
Sabin 275B 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 
414-229-4175 
jeske@uwm.edu  
 
Amanda C. Jones 
2020 Meadowsweet Dr. 
Green Bay, WI   54313 
920-639-3606 
aman.jones66@gmail.com 
 
Catherine R. Jones 
3030 N. Downer Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI  53211 
317-507-2655 
catherinerjones@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

Alexis Jordan 
Anthropology Department 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 
PO Box 413 
Milwaukee, WI  53201 
414-229-4273 
amjordan@uwm.edu 
 
Jason M. Kennedy 
1048 East Dayton Street 
Madison, WI 53703 
608-467-6317 
jay21ken@hotmail.com  
 
Peter E. Killoran 
Coordinator of Forensic Science 
Dept. of Sociology, Anthropology and Criminal 
Justice 
2134 Laurentide Hall 
University of Wisconsin Whitewater 
Whitewater, WI  53190-1790 
262-472 1422 
Killorap@uww.edu 
peter.killoran@gmail.com 
 
Lindsay J. Lentz 
521 Jefferson Street, Apt. 106 
Mauston, WI 53948 
414-559-8525 
lindsayjlentz@gmail.com 
 
J. David McMahan 
446 E. 23rd Avenue 
Anchorage, AK  99503 
907-230-8880 
jdmcmahan55@gmail.com 
 
Hugh B. Matternes 
New South Associates 
6150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue 
Stone Mountain, GA  30083 
770-498-4155 x 114 
mmatternes@newsouthassoc.com 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Qualified Skeletal Analysts          Updated 12/18/19    Page 4 of 5 

Rosanne M. Meer 
BioArchaeological Services 
1234 Sweeney Dr., Apt 5 
Middleton, WI 53562 
715-499-1136 
bioarch.meer@gmail.com  
 
Dr. Lara K. Noldner 
Bioarchaeology Director 
Office of the State Archaeologist 
700 South Clinton Street Building 
University of Iowa 
Iowa City, IA 52242 
319-384-0740 
lara-noldner@uiowa.edu  
 
S. L. Posin 
Commonwealth Heritage Group 
2530 Spring Arbor Road 
Jackson, MI  49203 
517-788-3550 
sposin@chg-inc.com 
 
Dr. Marcia H. Regan 
13330 Cranford Circle 
Rosemount, MN 55068 
651-204-3456 
mhregan@lightblast.net  
 
Dr. Patricia B. Richards 
Department of Anthropology 
University of Wisconsin – Milwaukee 
Sabin Hall 
3413 N. Downer 
PO Box 413 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 
414-229-2416 
pbrownr@uwm.edu  
 
Dr. Katie Z. Rudolph 
613 Auwai Street 
Kailua, HI  96734 
419-202-0542 
katrudol@umail.iu.edu 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Norman J. Sauer 
80 E. Newman Road 
Williamston, MI 48895 
517-655-6704 
nsauer@msu.edu 
 
R. W. Schmidt 
8326 County Road D 
Almond, WI 54909 
504-508-9342 
 
Jessica Skinner 
Department of Anthropology  
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 
3413 N Downer Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53211 
262-215-1825 
Skinner4@uwm.edu 
 
Janet Speth 
7190 Belle Fontaine Boulevard 
Middleton, WI  53562 
608-826-0649 
janet.speth@gmail.com 
 
Dr. Ann L. Stodder 
5346 North Diversey Boulevard 
Whitefish Bay, WI 53217 
414-964-7260 
stodder@fieldmuseum.org  
 
Dr. Norman Craig Sullivan 
Department Social & Cultural Sciences 
Lalumiere Hall, Room 376 
Marquette University 
P. O. Box 1881 
Milwaukee, WI 53201-1881 
414-288-3443 
norman.sullivan@marquette.edu 
 
Dr. Neil C. Tappen 
2709 East Shorewood Boulevard 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
414-962-9312 
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Dr. James Theler 
Department of Sociology and Archaeology 
UW-La Crosse 
437G Carl Wimberly Hall 
1725 State Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-785-6780 
theler.jame@uwlax.edu  
 
Helen M. Werner 
Department of Anthropology  
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 
3413 N Downer Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53211 
hmholden@uwm.edu 
 


